# BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Jefferson County) Public Sewer District and Utility Management of ) Missouri in its Capacity as Court Appointed ) Receiver of P.C.B., Inc., for an Order Authorizing ) the Sale, Transfer and Assignment of Water and ) Sewer Assets to Jefferson County Public Sewer ) District and in Connection Therewith Certain ) Other Related Transactions )

File No. SM-2018-0131

## **ORDER CANCELING CERTIFICATE AND TARIFF**

Issue Date: March 16, 2018

Effective Date: March 16, 2018

On January 23, 2018, the Commission issued an order approving the joint application of Jefferson County Public Sewer District ("District") and Utility Management of Missouri, LLC ("UMM"), as the court-appointed receiver of P.C.B., Inc., seeking authority for the District to purchase substantially all of the sewer assets of P.C.B., Inc. As part of its order, the Commission directed P.C.B., Inc. to file a notice indicating when the closing on the transfer of assets was complete. The District and UMM filed notice on March 2, 2018, indicating that the transfer was completed on February 28, 2018. Because of the transfer, P.C.B., Inc. is no longer providing sewer service in its certificated service territory. As provided in the order issued on January 23, 2018, the Commission will now cancel P.C.B., Inc.'s certificate of convenience and necessity to provide sewer service and its associated tariff.

#### THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. P.C.B., Inc.'s Certificate of Convenience and Necessity to provide sewer service is canceled.

2. P. C.B., Inc.'s sewer service tariff, P.S.C. MO No. 3, Original Sheets No.

1-32, Tariff Tracking No. YS-2014-0411, is canceled.

3. This order shall be effective when issued.

### BY THE COMMISSION



orris I Woodruf

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Michael Bushmann, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority Pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 16<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2018.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 16<sup>th</sup> day of March 2018.



Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

#### **MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

#### March 16, 2018

#### File/Case No. SM-2018-0131

#### Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov Office of the Public Counsel Hampton Williams 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@ded.mo.gov

#### Jefferson County Public Sewer District

Joseph Blanner 400 South Woods Mill Road, Suite 250 Chesterfield, MO 63017-3481 jblanner@mlklaw.com

Jefferson County Public Sewer
District
David C Linton
314 Romaine Spring View
Fenton, MO 63026
Jdlinton@reagan.com

Missouri Public Service Commission Marcella Forck 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 marcella.forck@psc.mo.gov

Utility Management of Missouri, LLC Philip Denton 60 Crestwood Executive Center Crestwood, MO 63126 philipdenton@att.net

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

orris I Woodruff

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.